

James Saul (OSB #152809)
Lia Comerford (OSB #141513)
Earthrise Law Center at
Lewis & Clark Law School
10101 S. Terwilliger Blvd
Portland, OR 97219
Tel. (503) 768-6929
Fax (503) 768-6642
jsaul@lclark.edu
comerford@lclark.edu

*Counsel for plaintiff Northwest
Environmental Advocates*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL
ADVOCATES,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF MEDFORD,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:18-cv-00856-CL

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

MOTION 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND 5

I. The Summary Judgment Standard Under Rule 56 5

II. Water Quality Standards and NPDES Permits Under the Clean Water Act 5

III. Citizen Suits Under the Clean Water Act 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. NWEA Satisfies All Jurisdictional Prerequisites to Suit 9

A. NWEA has Standing to Sue Under Article III 9

B. NWEA has Satisfied the Clean Water Act’s Pre-Suite Notice Requirements 12

C. NWEA Alleges Ongoing Violations of the Clean Water Act 13

II. The City of Medford has Violated, and Continues to Violate, its NPDES Permit and the Clean Water Act 14

A. Medford’s NPDES Permit Unambiguously Prohibits it from Discharging Wastes that Cause or Contribute to a Violation of Applicable State Water Quality Standards 14

B. Medford’s Pollutant Discharges have Caused or Contributed to Violations of Oregon’s “Biocriteria” Water Quality Standard 19

C. Medford’s Pollutant Discharges have Caused or Contributed to Violations of Oregon’s Statewide Narrative Water Quality Criteria24

D. Medford has Violated, and Continues to Violate, the “Duty to Mitigate” Provision of its NPDES Permit.....28

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91, 110 (1992)	6
<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Stroh Die Casting Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Cal. Sportfishing Prot. All. v. River City Waste Recyclers, LLC</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (E.D. Cal. 2016).....	17
<i>Century Indem. Co. v. Marine Group, LLC</i> , No. 3:08-CV-1375-AC, 2015 WL 5144330 (D. Or. Aug. 31, 2015)	23
<i>Citizens for a Better Env't v. Union Oil Co. of California</i> , 83 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Domino v. Didion Ethanol, LLC</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 901 (W.D. Wis. 2009)	25
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	9
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	13
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	12
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Com'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	9

<i>Idaho Conserv. League v. Mumma</i> , 956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Los Angeles Cty. Flood Control Dist. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 568 U.S. 78 (2013)	17
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 673 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Jewell</i> , 749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chicago</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 1041 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	17, 19
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995).....	8, 16, 17, 18
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. U.S. Env'tl. Protection Agency</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Or. 2012)	6
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Ohio Valley Env'tl. Coal. v. Fola Coal Co., LLC</i> , 845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Ohio Valley Env'tl. Coal. v. Fola Coal Co., LLC</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 673 (S.D.W. Va. 2015)	17, 19
<i>Or. State Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Pac. Coast Seafoods Co.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Or. 2005)	5
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	16, 17

Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Rainier Petroleum Corp.,
 No. C14-0829JLR, 2017 WL 6515970 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2017).....29

Saint John’s Organic Farm v. Gem Cty. Mosquito Abatement Dist.,
 574 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2009).....8

Santa Monica Baykeeper v. Int’l Metals Ekco, Ltd.,
 619 F. Supp. 2d 936 (C.D. Cal. 2009)17

Sierra Club v. Morton,
 405 U.S. 727 (1972)9

Sierra Club v. Union Oil Co. of California,
 813 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1987).....20

Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003).....5

United States v. Municipality of Penn Hills,
 6 F. Supp. 2d 432 (W.D. Pa. 1998).....29

Waterkeeper v. Formosa Plastics Corp.,
 No. 6:17-CV-0047, 2019 WL 2716544 (S.D. Tex. June 27, 2019).....25

Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. Env’tl. Protection Agency,
 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)15

Waterkeepers of N. California v. AG Indus. Mfg., Inc.,
 375 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2004).....8

Federal Statutes	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)	6

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)6

33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....8

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....2, 6

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....7

33 U.S.C. § 1342(k).....18

33 U.S.C. § 1365.....7

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)8

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)(A)7

33 U.S.C. § 1365(b).....12

33 U.S.C. § 1365(d).....8

33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(7).....7

Federal Regulations **Page(s)**

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d)6

40 C.F.R. § 122.41(a)7

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)7

Oregon Regulations **Page(s)**

OAR 340-041-0001 *et seq.*.....6

OAR 340-041-000219

OAR 340-041-0007 *passim*
OAR 340-041-0011 *passim*
OAR 340-045-0080 15, 18
OAR 340-045-0080(4) 18

Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	5
Fed. R. Evid. 201	23
